j&zi’u AL k/ p {/é ézz 4£ £ g{ 2',

/ >

R
86TH (CONGRESS }_ HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ( REPORT
1st Session ) NO0% 237

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILLj, 1960

MarcuH 20, 1959.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. KirwaN, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted the
following

REERORAT

(' To accompany H.R. 5915]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of the Interior and related agencies for the fiscal year
1960. The bill provides regular annual appropriations for the Depart-
ment of the Interior (except Bonneville Power Administration, Bureau
of Reclamation, Southeastern Power Administration, and South-

western Power Admlmstratlon) and f01 other related agencies including
the U.S. Forest Service.

REpUucTtioN iN 1960 BupgETr EsTiMATE

The following summary comparison indicates the effects of the
Committee’s action:

o
[
=

ADDEOPIIAUI0ON SR 5 G R e e e el A $495, 111, 636
1959 (including anticipated Pay Act supplemental) _ _ _.__ 013, 449, 736
BudgetiestimateREOGRTENNING Rt iy St o s Jasa L ~ 491, 101, 400
CommittecpBilll060% sphnbus soa_wylctupwimpeiiy _etilonnt 4/2 198 800
| Reduction below 1959 Appropriations_ _________________ -—22 012,836 —59%
#: Reduction from 1959 (including anticipated Pay Act
: Supplemental)Sasmsipal: Sh ot L e M i o) —41, 250,936 —89,

L Reductronfinttherl960iBudgetz i aic i (Niisr = IHI1 ae LTIy, —18, 902, 600 —49,

PROVISION FOR PAY ACT COSTS

It should be noted that significant additional savings in 1960 below
the 1959 appropriations approved last session would have been POSSI1-
ble had it not been necessary to make provision of over $17 million for
Pay Act increases author ized in Public Law 85-462, approved June 20,
1958, and increases granted to certain engineers ‘and scientists and

~wage-board emplovees pursuant to law. Supplemental budget re-
.quebts for appropriations to finance these costs during the current

H. Rept. 237, 86-1——1

g %‘?ﬂ'b-ﬁ.' W

e —




2 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

year are now pending before the Congress (House Documents Nos. 58 .
and 90). '

The Committee has followed a general policy of requiring a mini-
mum of a 109, absorption of these additional costs within available
funds. The total cost of the Pay Act imcreases for items in the bill
amount to $23,111,000, of which the budget requests provided for
absorption of $3,734,000 in 1960. The Committee has made an
additional reduction of $1,575,000.

TarE 1960 BUDGET ProGrAM

Because of the need to reduce Federal expenditures, the Committee
conducted a critical review of the budget request to determine where
savings could be made and still provide for the minimum requirements
of the many essential programs in the bill which will generate revenues.
estimated at $385 million i 1960.

NON=-ESSENTIAL REQUESTS

The Committee found certain inconsistencies in the Budget esti-
mates as well as provision for many 1tems for which there can be no
valid justification in these critical budget times. For example, the
budget included large increases for National parkways and acquisi-
tion of additional park lands and at the same time proposed a decrease
of $2,000,000 for forest roads needed for access to timber, the sale of
which would 1ncrease receipts to the Federal Treasury. The budget
also proposed an appropriation of $836,400 in this bill for River Basin
Studies being financed currently by transfer from other agencies
without any apparent comparable reduction being made in the 1960
requests of the latter.

While the present Mission 66 plans for improvement of the National
Parks call for appropriations of over $500 million between 1960 and
1966, or $72 million a year, the 1960 budget request was for only
$47,600,000. Yet included within this amount was $3,250,000 for
acquisition of still another 10,000 acres of park land, the purchase of
which would only generate still greater Federal expenditures for
construction and operation and maintenance. This request includes
$1,250,000, representing the initiation of a five year plan to acquire
9,442 additional acres of Civil War battlefield land at a cost in excess
of $5 million. Committee review disclosed there are already 18,000
acres In Federal ownership, representing an adequate coverage of the
battlefield sites.

Despite the critical budgetary situation, the budget estimates in-
cluded over $9 million for park and parkway land acquisition and
construction projects in the District of Columbia and the nearby areas
of Virginia and Maryland with an estimated cost to complete of over
5135 million after 1960. Included again in this 1960 request were
funds to imitiate the scenic parkway in Prince Georges County with
an estimated Federal cost of $10 million. This project has twice been
disallowed by Congress in the last two years. ?

ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL REQUESTED

The Committee was also concerned to find that the budget included
provision for an additional 1,330 positions. Although it is recognized




INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960 3

that new requirements arise which may require more personnel, the
Committee believes greater effort should be made to absorb these new
responsibilities within existing staff. The Committee has disallowed
a portion of the new requests and has also made reductions in other
activities which will more than offset this budget increase in personnel.
It is expected that these decreases will be made in the estimates for
personal services and not be absorbed within the other objects of
expenditures.

HIGH COST OF PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION

The committee is also convinced that a significant saving can be
made through a careful review ot present policies and practices gov-
erning construction programs. Facts developed during the hearings
indicate that excessive costs are being incurred in the planning and
construction of employee housing and other facilities. The com-
mittee feels strongly that a return to simple, standard, inexpensive
construction is long overdue and expects each agency involved to take
prompt .action to eliminate special requirements and unnecessary
frills. To this end, the committee has included language in the
bill placing a ceiling of $18,000 on the cost of each single family
employee housing unit and a himitation on engineering and design
costs of not to exceed 5 percent of the total cost of any construction
project. On the higher cost projects 1t 1s expected that the per-

centage allocated to planning will be less than this maximum allow-
ance. Appropriate reduction in the size of the planning staffs is also
.expected in the implementation of this limitation.

SuMMARY OF CoMMITTEE CHANGES IN BupcgeET ESTIMATES

Based on its review, the Committee 1s convinced that the following
reductions and changes in funds and personnel should be made in
the budget request to eliminate nonessential items and make addi-
tional provision for forest access roads and urgently needed camping
facilities in the National Parks.

Amount Positions
A'bsorptionol"PayrACt CaSUS oottty g ks caf A s bl Al —$1, 575, 000 | — 300
Decreases to hold construction items to the level of the 1959 appropriation:
INndianiSchooISTaNAIr QA S Er MmNt Tt e Saa Sye S n i e O Wi —6, 600, 000 —985
NationalitParkwaysist o sin el b ES T ke SHIEN O80 SFAN OIS oo —4_000, 000 | —100
Acquisition of park land:
National R ar ke Service e e e e e —2 750. 000 | =15
+NationallCapitoliPlanning: Commission . . o L _Lf o &gt J e il —2 103.000 |_____ _ ____
For additional campground, trailer, and pienic facilities in the National Parks. +1, 550,000 |______ TS
Indian Afiairs:
Decrease in Johnson-O’Malley Indian education contract payments (to
be financed under Federal impact legislation) _______________ __________ —500,000 {________ . __
Relocation program _tea s Gsgpiosmyy § 8018 ¥ ) preg teeretiy Py 3ive | —532. 000 | 2
Roadima it en g e S e o P L Sl oD SRl e b B o e s —400. 000 —]0
GeologZitallInyeStiZation S E o e o o o Lt —500. 000 | —110
Minerals EXploration program . .o s s ss cost _Sai rn_ ey _brap Son s —400. 000 | 35
Disallowance of transfer of financing of River Basin studies from construction | |
OIS . g —836, 400 | 95
Transfer of administration of Alaska fish and game laws to the State of Alaska
e eIV e W AU AT Y] L G e T e T s g —1, 100. 600 —990)
Use of unbudeeted balances of permanent indefinite appropriations in lieu of |
S0 GIEech S D PrOD A OIS e e e s o e S —1, 128, 750 = £E
Disallowance of a portion of the increase requested for management and
maintenance of the National Parks._ . __ - i __ —1, 203, 500 —1585
Forest access roads (to maintain 1959 1level) . ________________________________ +2, 000,000 |____._______
.Ot.her 4] 812 8 e 8 (5] S e i S P -+5035, 050 —15
- Total Committee reductions, direct appropriations (net) ___.____________ —19, 568, 600 —1 485

#_-—-—* = e —



4 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

BubpgeET INCREASES APPROVED

The Committee bill includes provision for the following major
budget program increases:
For land management leasing and disposal, cadastral surveying, |
andifireicontrol BEtk e dee rad' o, I d 00r. el g ELELE D st sad 4o +$1, 112, 000

Additional care of Indian children in boarding school dormitories,
increased enrollment, and additional Indian welfare assistance,

_ law enforcement, and resources management_________________ -3, 296,000
Increased management and maintenance requirements in the |
National ParksSi- e Seestnte e A e e AR e B e o L U (8
Expanded operation and maintenance of hatcheries and wildlife
S refuges and wildlife research =X “2% - - (2277 sl W SRS B R e +1, 030, 000
EXxpansion of commercial fishing research and marketing studies_ _ +429, 0060
Additional loans teithe fishing!industry--~o_ - _f-_leeor oo b o +3, 000, 000
Administration offthe territoriess = 5= Txd & o - & L e E S sl + 1, 069, 000
Expansion of national forest timbersales______________________ <42, 800, 000
Acquisition of land for the District of Columbia park and play-
groundisystem#(teimbursable)asi . s saiy er ok s U SR IR 41, 924, 000
Saline swater-programissetuss it b mndbn, fom PSR s e At L +470, 000
Totaliimajorinereases ETtt w0 e S s e + 16, 230, 000

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR
DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES
OFFICE OF SALINE WATER

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The budget estimate of $1,355,000 has been allowed. This will.
provide an increase of $185,000 in the 1959 appropriations for expan-
sion of the research to develop low-cost processes for converting saline
water to fresh water. L

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends the full budget request of $300,000 for
initial planning, site selection, and administrative costs incident to the
construction of the five demonstration plants authorized by Public
Law 85-883, approved September 2, 1958, for the conversion of saline
water to water suitable for agricultural, industrial, municipal, and
other uses.

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

The Committee bill provides $360,000, a decrease of $30,000 from
the budget estimate. The decrease of $183,500 from the current year’s
appropriation is due primarily to the transfer in the budget estimate
of the Connally “Hot 0il” function to the Geological Survey.

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

~ The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,080,000 for the
legal services of the Department. The amount allowed, a decrease
of $11,000 n the budget request, provides an increase of $280.000 in
the current year’s appropriation for pay act increases and additional
legal work in connection with the new Minerals Exploration prograim




INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960 5

OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION

.) The Committee bill provides $1,100,000 for the provision of financial

.

assistance on projects for the exploration of strategic and ecritical
minerals, a reduction of $400,000 in the budget request. $360,000 of
the decrease has been applied to the request of $560,000 for adminis-
tration and technical services. This amount is excessive in relation-
ship to the planned loan program of $946,000 in 1960 and the remain-
ine workload under existing contracts. The $200,000 allowed will
provide adequate staff for the Office of Minerals Exploration. In
lieu of the proposed transfers to the Geological Survey and the
Bureau of Mines of $160,000 and $190,000 respectively, 1t 1s believed
that the required part-time technical services in connection with the
exploration contracts can be absorbed by the existing staifs without
any serious loss to the regular work of the bureaus.

BuREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $24, 323,000, a
reduction of $54,000 (in Pay Act costs) in the budget estimate. The
increase of $1,248,000 allowed over the current year includes
$1,183,000 for pay act costs and a net increase of $65,000 for program.
This net increase includes an increase of $666,000 for adjudication of
applications for use on disposal of lands and resources, and related field
examination and classification work, an increase of $145,000 for fire
protection contracts, and an increase of $301,000 for the cadastral
survey work in Alaska. These increases are largely offset by reduc-
tions in nonrecurring items such as records improvement and weed
control work.

CONSTRUCTION

The budget estimate of $5,200,000 is recommended for continued
construction of timber access roads on the revested Oregon and
California. Railroad grants lands, an increase of $515,000 in the
1959 appropriation. On an available funds basis, the amount
provided represents a decrease of $1,268,202 due to carryover funds
available during the current year. This appropriation is reimbursed
to the Treasury by the Oregon and California counties from revenues
due them from timber sales on these lands.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
EDUCATION AND WELFARE SERVICES

The Committee has allowed $57,700,000, a decrease of $1,258,000
from the budget estimate. In addition to the allowance of an increase
of $1,980,000 for pay act costs (a reduction of $220,000 in the request),
the amount recommended includes the following increases: $1,442,000
for more adequate staffing in the care and guidance of Indian children
in boarding school dormitories; $650,000 for increased enrollment in
Indian boarding and day schools and off-reservation transportation;
$578,000 for increased welfare requirements; and $226,000 for addi-
tional law enforcement needs.



§) INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

The budget estimate reflects a net reduction of $4,277,000 in the
cost of Johnson-O’Malley contract payments to public school districts.
This represented the savings estimated under this item in 1960 due @
to the eligibility beginning in fiscal year 1959 of Indian children under
grants made under Federal impact legislation administered by the De-
partment of Health, Education, and Welfare. The Committee has
made an additional reduction of $500,000 in this item. Additional
savings have accrued this year under the Johnson-O’Malley contracts
since the budget was formulated, and it now appears that the full 1960
request will not be required. |

A reduction of $532,000 has also been made in funds for the reloca-
tion program. As the program has not expanded as fast as expected
due to the general unemployment situation, the allowance of
$3,164,000, the same as available for 1958, should be adequate for the
budget year. .

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

The Committee bill includes $21,873,000, a reduction of $552,000
from the budget and an increase of $3,773,000 over the current year.
In addition to provision of $833,000 for Pay Act costs (a reduction
of $92,000) the increases include: $2,600,000 for road maintenance
heretofore financed under the contract authority for Federal-aid
highway roads; $200,000 for State extension contracts: and $200,000
for management of Indian trust property. The Committee has dis-
allowed the increase of $400,000 requested for road maintenance.
Continuation of the $2,600,000 level authorized for the current year
will provide for all essential requirements in fiscal year 1960. ,\

A reduction of $60,000 has also been made in the request of $210,885
for operation and maintenance of the San Carlos irrigation project,
Arizona. Federal assistance was extended to this project in 1958 on
a temporary basis due to the drought. It is believed that this small
decrease can be met readily from farming receipts. It is expected
that the tribe will resume full financing of the charges at an early date.

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee has allowed $13,000,000 for construction of Indian
schools, dormitories, quarters, and irrigation systems, a decrease of
$4,000,000 tfrom the budget request. There has been considerable
slippage in the current year’s construction program and i1t appears
large balances will remain unobligated at the end of the fiscal year.
Of the $27,514,000 available this year, over $14,500,000 remained
unobligated as of February 28 1959, meluding $6,651,000 held in
budget reserve. [

The Committee is very concerned about the high costs being
incurred by the Bureau for engineering and design on construction
projects and directs that a material saving be made in the $1.160.000
and the positions reflected in the 1960 Budget for this purposé. ’

ROAD CONSTRUCTION (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

- The Committee bill includes 512,000,000, a reduction of $2,600,000
in the request, to liquidate in 1960 the obligations incurred under the
contract authorization for Federal-aid highway roads and the Navajo-
Hopi Roads. Although the amount provided for 1960 is the same as




INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960 7

the appropriation level for 1958 and 1939, an additional $2,600,000
will actually be available for road construction as the financing of
the maintenance function has been transferred to the ‘“Resources
management’’ appropriation as explained above.

As only $5,707,000 had been obligated as of February 28, 1959, of
$10,347,000 available for the current year, it is believed that the
reduction of $2.600,000 can be absorbed readily in the coming fiscal

year.
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The Committee has allowed $3,700,000, a reduction of $15,000 in
the budget request. The increase of $250,000 oranted over the cur-
rent year is for Pay Act costs.

PAYMENT TO KLAMATH TRIBE OF INDIANS

The Committee has provided the budget estimate of $100,000 for
reimbursing the Klamath Tribe of Indians for necessary expenses
involved in preparation for termination of Federal supervision as
provided in Public Law 85-132 approved August 14, 1957, and Public
Law 85-731, approved August 23, 1958.

LIQUIDATION OF KLAMATH AND MENOMINEE AGENCIES

The Budget estimate of $250,000 is recommended to carry out the
Government’s responsibilities in terminating its supervision over the
Klamath and Menominee Agencies. -

G EOLOGICAL SURVEY
SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $42,000,000, an
increase of $3,585,000 in the current year appropriation and a reduc-
tion of $517,600 from the budget request. The mncrease allowed 1n-
cludes $3,217,400 for Pay Act costs and $150,000 for the expanding
workload in mineral lease supervision. The Committee has disallowed
the increase of $500,000 requested for Federal-State cooperative water
resources investications. The Congress provided an increase of
$915,000 for this program for the current year and 1t 1s believed that
continuation of the current level at a cost of about $7 million will
provide for all essential studies.

The Committee is concerned about the delay being incurred in the
completion of research projects and in the preparation and publication
of reports and expects that appropriate action will be taken by the
agency to remedy the situation.

BurEau or MINES
CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

The Committee has allowed $21,177,000 for the research program for
conserving and developing the nation’s mineral resources. The 1n-
crease of $1,588,000 over the current year is for Pay Act costs, a
reduction of $100,000 from the budget request.

As discussed during the hearings, it is expected that the Bureau will
take appropriate steps to provide a more expeditious preparation and
publication of research results.



8 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

HEALTH AND SAFETY

The budget estimate of $6,387,000 is recommended, an increase of .
$487,000 for Pay Act costs in the 1959 appropriation. '

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The Committee has allowed $1,187,000 for general administrative
expenses. The inecrease of $92,000 in the 1959 appropriation is for
Pay Act costs, a decrease of $10,000 in the budget request.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
MANAGEMENT AND PROTECTION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $16,297,000 for
management and protection of the National Park areas, an increase
of $1,615,000 in the 1959 appropriation and a decrease of $703,000
n the budget estimate, including $118,500 of the Pay Act request.

The increase granted includes $1,070,000 for Pay Act costs and
$500,000 of the $1,084,500 requested to expand operations. Congress
provided an increase of $482 000 for the current year and the addi-
tional allowance of $500,000 should provide for all essential require-
ments m 1960.

The reduction by the Committee includes $15,000 requested for
administration of the old U.S. Mint in San Francisco. The Committee
sees no justification for expending the $700,000 in Federal funds that
would be required to rehabilitate and restore this facility as a historic
site and recommends that it be disposed of by the Federal Govern-
ment.

The Committee requests that a study be conducted of the Lincoln
State Park and the Nancy Hanks Lincoln Memorial in Indiana to
determine the desirability of its acquisition as a National Historical
Site and a report of the findings be submitted to the Committee at an
early date for consideration and its possible establishment during the
Lincoln Sesquicentennial vear.

MAINTENANCE AND REHABILITATION OF PHYSICAL FACILITIES

A _ s ,_ L Y STOr D1« ‘ 2 : _ h » |

- The COIIFIIIll'[leO has allowed $13,093,000, an 1erease of $918,000
In the 1959 appropriation and a decrease of 5907,000 1n the budget
estimate. The mncrease includes $318,000 for Pav Act costs and
$600,000 of the request of $1,219,000 for additional maintenance funds.
This appropriation item h}ns almost doubled since 1950, including an
Increase of over a million dollars in 1958, and $575.000 for the current
= m A NN , 1 A " L c

year. The additional $600,000 granted for 1960 should provide ade-
quately for the essential new requirements.

CONSTRUCTION

An appropriation of $12,400,000 is recommended, a reduction of
$1,200,000 mm the budget estimate. The budget proposal included
$3,250,000 for acquisition of an additional 10,000 acres of park land.

The Committee has disallowed $2,750.000 of this request, approving
only $500,000 for acquiring the most essential tracts in existing .



INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960 9

national parks. As the cost of current plans for development on
.) existing lands total over $5060 million between now and 1966, far

more than the Government can afford to finance, the Committee sees
no justification for extensive additional expansion at this time with
the resultant high costs of construction, operation, and maintenance.
The disallowance of the $2,750,000 includes the entire 1960 request
of $1,250,000 for acquiring additional Civil War battlefield land as the
first year cost of a five year plan to acquire 9442 acres at an estimated
cost of $5,368,000. The U.S. Government presently owns 18,000
acres in the Civil War battlefield areas which the Committee believes
is more than adequate considering the prevailing budgetary situation.

Of the disallowance of $2,750,000 for lands, $1,550,000 is to be re-
programmed to provide urgently needed campground, trailer, and
picnic facilities in the National Parks which are inadequate to handle
the present visitor load.

The amount allowed includes provision for the budget estimate of
$144 000 for development of facilities at Greenbelt Park, Maryland,
instead of under the item ‘“Construction (Liquidation of Contract
Authorization)’ as proposed in the budget.

The Committee has included in the bill language to make clear
that the intention in providing $100,000 in the 1956 Act for payment
to the sculptor of the new ficure of Liberty for the Yorktown Monu-
ment was to compensate him, not for his services, but for the economic
loss incurred by him on the project.

CONSTRUCTION (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The Committee bill provides $30,000,000, a reduction of $4,000,000
in the estimate, for liquidation of obligations incurred in the construc-
tion of parkways and roads and trails by the National Park Service
under the contract authority provided in the Federal-Aid Highway
Act. The amount recommended is comparable to the annual appro-
priation level since 1957 and will permit an adequate obligation level
in 1960. As of February 28, 1959, obligations of only $7,880,000 had
been incurred for the current year, leaving an unoblicated balance ot
$12,912,500.

The 1960 estimate proposed that construction be initiated to extend
the George Washington Memorial Parkway in Maryland beyond the
proposed Cabin John Bridge and circumferential highway near
Carderock to Great Falls Park. The Committee sees no necessity
to construct this six mile scenic portion, involving four lanes, at a
cost in excess of $10,000,000 and has disallowed the item. Funds
have been approved to continue the present construction from the
District line to the proposed Cabin John Bridge and circumferential
hichway. The Committee has also disallowed the $165,000 requested
(total Federal cost, $6,350,000) to initiate work on the Palisades
Parkway pending further study.

The Committee has included language in the bill prohibiting the
further use of this appropriation for construction projects such as
rehabilitation of Fort Washington, Maryland, parking area for the
District of Columbia stadium, the Daingerfield Island Marina seawall,
development of Greenbelt Park, Maryland (other than minor roads
. and trails), and the Water Sports Center 1n the District of Columbia.
== Appropriations under this item, made pursuant to the contract author-

H. Rept. 237, 86-1

2




10 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

ity contained in the Federal-Aid Highway Act, are not intended to gu
finance building and utilities construction of this nature and it should g
be programmed hereafter under the regular “Construction™ item for
buildings, utilities, and other physical facilities.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,464,000, a
reduction of $11,000 in the estimate for Pay Act costs. The increase
of $134,000 in the 1959 appropriation, includes $94,000 for pay costs
and $40,000 to strengthen records and financial management.

Fisg AnD WILDLIFE SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

The Committee has allowed $340,000, a reduction of $3,000 in the
estimate for Pay Act costs. The increase of $32,200 in the 1959
appropriation reflects a transfer in the estimate of $8,200 due to
reorganization of the Service, and $24,000 for Pay Act costs.

BUurREAU OF SPORT FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE
MANAGEMENT AND INVESTIGATIONS OF RESOURCES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $13,308,000, an
increase of $1,567,000 in the 1959 appropriation and a decrease of g
$1,586,000 in the budget estimate. Except for absorption of $79,000
in Pay Act costs and a disallowance of $70,000 for the replacement of
aircraft, the reduction reflects a shift in the proposed financing plan and
will not affect the level of the budgeted plan of work. $836,400 of
the reduction results from the disallowance of the proposal that River
Basin Studies be financed under this item rather than by transfer from
the Corps of Engineers and the Bureau of Reclamation. The Com-
mittee sees no reason to change the present procedure which assures
close coordination between the scope of the studies undertaken
and proposed construction plans and properly relates the cost to basin
project development.

In addition, a decrease of $535,625 has been made in the direct
appropriation request for administration of the Alaska game law.
This has been offset by a provision making available $268,000 of the
unbudgeted balances of the Pribilof Islands receipts to finance the
activity until Jan. 1, 1960. This should allow adequate time for
Alaska to assume the responsibility as provided for in the Statehood
Act. The balance of the reduction, $79,750, results from deferral until
1961 of the proposed shift in financing of a portion of the cost of opera-
tion and maintenance of wildlife refuges from the permanent to the
direct appropriation. |

Budget increases for the following have been approved: Operation
and maintenance of hatcheries and wildlife refuges, $568,000, Pesticide-
wildlife relationship studies, $66,000; increased costs and replacement
of Ij“ederzﬂ ald in wildlife restoration funds which will no longer be
avallable, $396,000; and Pay Act costs, $711,000. In addition, an .
increase of $15,000 has been allowed over the budget to provide &



INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960 11

total of $30,000 for urgently needed research on new techniques to
Ocontrol rodent damage to reforestation in the Pacific Northwest.
Last year the Committee requested a study of the need and desir-
ability of constructing a new aquarium building in Washington, D.C.
Submission of a report by the Department is urged in order that the
Committee may have an opportunity to review the matter at an early

date.
CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,775,000 for
construction of fish hatchery and wildlife refuge facilities, an increase
of $670,000 in the budget estimate and a decrease of $1,154,350 {rom
the direct appropriation for the current year. On a total funds basis,
due to the availability of carry-over funds in 1959, the amount allowed
represents a decrease of $3,722,408. The amount provided includes
$350,000 for design and construction of the Fish-Farm Research
Station in Arkansas and $320,000 for rehabilitation of the fish hatchery
at Neosho, Missour. :

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The Committee has allowed $625,000 for general administration
of the Bureau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife, a reduction of $6,200
in the Pay Act request and a decrease of $89,100 in the 1959 appropria-
tion. This decrease reflects a transfer out of $143,400 due to the
reorganization of the Service, offset in part by the allowance ot $54,500

.for Pay Act costs.

BurEaUu oF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES
MANAGEMENT AND INVESTIGATIONS OF RESOURCES

The Committee recommends $5,928,000, a reduction of $1,673,000
from the budget request and a decrease of $23,000 from the 1959
appropriation. The reduction in the 1960 estimate results from a
change in the proposed method of financing and does not affect the
planned level of operation except for the required absorption ot
$35,000 of the Pay Act costs and a decrease of $30,000 in the request of
$80,000 for administration of the Fishing Vessel Mortgage Insurance
Program.

Of the reduction, $1,230,350 has been made in the request for
administration of the Alaska fisheries, consistent with the action
explained above for the administration of the Alaska Game Law. In
lieu of the direct appropriation request of $1,664,700, the Committee
has provided a direct appropriation of $435,000 which together with
the provision of $398,000 from unbudgeted Pribilof Island’s receipts
will finance the activity until January 1, 1960. This should allow ade-
quate time for Alaska to prepare for assumption of this responsibility
as provided for in the Statehood Act. The additional reduction of
$378,000 results from a deferral of a portion of the proposed shift in
financing of current research from permanent appropriations to a
direct appropriation basis. The amount deferred represents the
unobligated balance estimated for the permanent appropriation for
scal year 1960.

o



12 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

The increases allowed include the following: $158,300 for additional g
research including insecticide studies; $50,000 for administration of(gs
the Fishing Vessel Mortgage Insurance Program; $271,050 to shift the
financing of certain research projects from the permanent to a direct
appropriation basis; and $320,000 for Pay Act costs.

CONSTRUCTION

The budget estimate of $245,000 is recommended, a decrease of

$255,000 from the 1959 appropriation. The major project to be
financed in 1960 is the installation of salt water system for experi-

mental research at the Galveston, Texas, Liaboratory.

FISHERIES LOAN FUND

The Committee has allowed the budget request of $3,000,000 to
provide additional capital for the fisheries loan fund to continue loans
for the operation, maintenance, replacement, and equipment of fishing
gear and vessels.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, FISHERIES LOAN FUND

The Committee has recommended the budget limitation of $313,000.
the same as for the current year.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The Committee has allowed $325 000, a decrease of $200 in the‘
budget request and an increase of $150,000 in the 1959 appropria- @
tion. This increase reflects a transfer in the estimates to this item
of $135,200 under the reorganization of the service and $14,800 for
Pay Act costs.

ADMINISTRATION OF PRIBILOF ISLANDS

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $1,940,000 for
administration of the Pribilof Islands. These funds are derived from
the proceeds from sales of fur seal skins and other wildlife products of
the Islands. Although the amount allowed represents an increase of
$599,569 1n the 1959 appropriation, it is an increase of only $20,000
on a funds available basis.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The Committee has disallowed the request for the replacement of
six aircraft for use in Alaska at a cost of $70,000. The Committee
sees no necessity for this request in the light of the planned transfer
of the administration of the Alaska Game and Fish Laws to the State
of Alaska.

OFFICE OF TERRITORIES

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES

~ The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $2,606,000, an
Imerease ot $506,000 in the 1959 appropriation. The amount
allowed mecludes $539,300 for continuation of construction of the jet




INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960 13

airport on American Samoa; $180,000 for salaries and expenses of the
.)Government Comptroller’s office in the Virgin Islands pursuant to the

revised Organic Act, Public Law 85-851; and net decreases of $213,300

reflected in the budget in expenses that will not be required m 1960.

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,209,000, a de-
crease of $16,000 in the budget request for Pay Act costs and an 1n-
crease of $494 000 in the 1959 appropriation. The increase granted
includes $144 000 for the classified Pay Act costs; $10,000 for increased
costs of The Judiciary, and $340,000 in grants for increased wages for
the Micronesians and to offset reduced revenues due to the 1958
typhoon damage.

During the hearings the Committee reviewed the status of current
negotiations for the settlement of land claims in the Islands. The
Committee believes that the offer of a single payment of $500 an acre
made by the United States Government is very adequate for the land
involved and that the provision of any additional compensation would
not be justified.

The Committee recommends that prompt action be taken to return
to the Treasury any balances in the fund for loans to private trading
enterprises that are no longer required.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,686,000, a
decrease of $20,600 in the request for Pay Act costs. The amount
provided represents an increase of $186,000 for Pay Act costs in the
1959 appropriation.

TITLE II—RELATED AGENCIES
CommissioNn oF FiINE ARTS

The budget estimate of $37,800 has been allowed, an increase of
$2.,800 for Pay Act costs in the 1959 appropriation.

=

FeperaL CoarL MINE SAFeETY BoArRD oF REVIEW

The Committee recommends the budget estimate ot $70,000, the
same as the 1959 appropriation. The Board adjudicates appeals by
coal mine operators from orders issued by the Bureau of Mines 1n the
interest of safety.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—FOREST DERVICE
FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

The Committee recommends $103,763,000 under this heading, an
inerecase of $258,000 in the 1959 appropriation and a decrease of
$387,000 from the budget request. Following 1s a summary of the
action taken on the programs included under this appropriation.

Forest land management.—The Committee has allowed $77,543,000,
Wan increase of $2,436,000 in the 1959 appropriation and a decrease

of $272.800 from the budget estimate. This reduction has been made




14 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

entirely in the request for Pay Act costs. The increase allowed over
the current year’s appropriation includes $4,053,500 for Pay Act{m
costs and a net decrease of $1,787,200, as proposed in the budget, in
the program. This reflects an increase of $2,800,000 for expanding
national forest timber sales and decreases in the following to provide
the level of the 1959 budget estimate: recreational facilities,
a reduction of $1,485,400, leaving $8,500,000 for this purpose; em-
ployee housing and structural improvements, a reduction of $2,375,000
leaving $8,250,000 available for construction; and a reduction of
$726,800 1n insect and disease control, leaving $5,881,800 for the 1960
program. |

Forest research.—The Committee has allowed $13,923,000 for forest
research, a reduction of $103,400 (in Pay Act costs) in the budget
request, and a net decrease of $1,755,000 from the 1959 appropriation.
This latter amount reflects a decrease of $2,500,000 in the nonrecurring
item for construction of research facilities provided in the 1959 appro-
priation; a transfer from the appropriation 1n 1959 of $155,000; and
an increase of $900,000 for Pay Act costs.

State and private forestry cooperation.—The Committee has provided
a total of $12,297,000, a reduction of $10,800 from the budget request
(for Pay Act costs), and a net decrease of $423,000 from the 1959
appropriation. This amount reflects an increase of $92,000 for Pay
Act costs; a decrease of $15,000 due to a transfer from the 1959
appropriation; and a reduction, as proposed in the budget, of $500,000
in the cooperative forest tree planting program. This program was
undertaken in 1924 to encourage the planting of trees on inadequately
stocked State and private forest lands. Since that date the financial
responsibility assumed by the States and private owners has increased
to the point where the Federal cost share is now only about 10 percent.
As the reduction proposed for 1960 in the Federal share is relatively
minor with respect to any individual State (not in excess of $12,500),
1t 1s believed that i1t can be made up readily by increased contributions
from the States and private landowners.

The amount provided will continue substantially at the current year
level the cooperative programs with states in forest fire control, forest
management and processing, and general forestry assistance.

FOREST ROADS AND TRAILS

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $26,000,000 for the
construction of forest roads and trails, the same as the amount for
the current year and an increase of $2,000,000 in the budget request.
The Committee believes that it is essential to at least maintain the
current level of appropriations for this item to assure a minimum
program for the protection and management of the national forests and
to expedite timber sales with the resultant increased receipts to the
Federal Treasury.

ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR NATIONAL FORESTS
CACHE NATIONAL FOREST

The budget estimate of $50,000 has been ocranted, the same as for
fiscal year 1959, for acquisition of lands within the Cache National &
Forest, Utah, for control of soil erosion and flood damage under au-
thority of the Act of July 24, 1956. The 1960 appropriation will
complete the authorization of $200,000. ‘



INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960 10

SPECIAL ACTS

The budget request for the appropriation of $10,000 from National
Forest receipts for acquisition of land in the Cache National Forest,
Utah, has been approved. This amount, addition to the direct
appropriation explained previously, will permit continuation of the
program for control of soil erosion and flood damage at the cur-
rent level.

COOPERATIVE RANGE IMPROVEMENTS

The Committee has approved the budget estimate of $700,000, the
same as the amount provided for fiscal year 1959. The funds are
appropriated from grazing fees for protection and improvement of the
range.

[xpian CratMs COMMISSION

The Committee has allowed the budget request of $180,000, an
increase of $2.300 in the 1959 appropriation for increased costs. This

independent Commission hears and determines Indian claims exist-
ing before August 13, 1946.

N ATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $400,000 for operating expenses, a de-
crease ‘of $75,000 from the budget estimate. The amount allowed
includes $20,000 for Pay Act costs and an increase of $155,000 to
enable the Commission to carry out more adequately its responsi-
bilities in the field of comprehensive planning, urban renewal, and
regional planning in the National Capital area.

LAND ACQUISITION

The Committee has allowed an appropriation of $2,286,000 for land
acquisition, a reduction of $2,103,000 1n the budget request. The
amount provided includes $1,924,000 to complete the authorization
for acquisition of land for the park and playground system in the
District of Columbia. These expenditures are fully reimbursed to the
United States Treasury by the District of Columbia. Acquisition ot
land for the following has been approved as requested by the Com-
missioners of the District of Columbia and proposed in the budget:
Georgetown Recreation Center, Petworth Playground, Adams-
Morgan Playground, N. Sherman Avenue Park-Playground, N.K.
Playeround (Wheatley School), National Cultural Center, Palisades
Park (Flats), and the Neighborhood Park, square south of 104, 21st
Street and Virginia Avenue N'W.

In addition, the Committee has included the request of $62,000 to
provide the balance of the Federal matching funds required for land
acquisition for the George Washington Memorial Parkway in Fairfax
County, Virginia, from Langley to the proposed Cabimn John Bridge.
The Committee has also allowed $150,000 for acquiring Stream Velley
Park lands in Virginia and $150,000 for this purpose in Maryland.
Under the provisions of the Capper-Cramton Act the Federal Govern-
ment contributes one-third of the cost with two-thirds being provided
by the local authorities. The amount provided reflects a disallowance
of $601.000 of the budget request for the Maryland Stream Valley
Parks. $1,496,000 has been appropriated to date for this purpose and



16 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

the Committee believes that the amount allowed is the maximum
additional Federal expenditure warranted at this time. f

The Committee has disallowed the $1,000,000 requested to begin
acquisition of a portion of the land to extend (at a total Federal cost of
$10 million) the George Washington Memorial Parkway in Prince
Georges County, Maryland, from the D.C. line to Fort Washington,
and the $500,000 proposed to acquire park land in the vicinity of
Great Falls, Virginia. Although the desirability of these expendi-
tures 1s not questioned, the Committee feels strongly that there is
no justification for making Federal appropriations for non-essential
projects of this nature at a time when the Nation is faced with a
critical budgetary situation. The Federal Government presently
owns and maintains at great expense over 42,000 acres of park lands
in the District of Columbia and nearby Maryland and Virginia. If
additional projects of this nature are to be undertaken, the Committee
believes they should be the financial responsibility of the local juris-
dictions mvolved.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The budget estimate of $7,718,000 has been allowed, an increase of
$310,200 1 the 1959 appropriation for Pay Act costs. The amount
allowed will permit the continuation of the extensive advance exhibit
preparation required in connection with the new Museum of History
and Technology.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART

The Committee recommends the budeet estimate of $1,834,000. This
amount will provide an increase in the 1959 appropriation of $129,000
for Pay Act costs and $31,000 to meet other additional operating
expenses.

CiviL WAR CENTENNIAL COMMISSION

The Committee has allowed the budget estimate of $100,000, the
amount authorized for expenses of the Commission in planning the
nationwide observance of the one-hundredth anniversarv of the Civil
War during the period 1961-1965.

LINCOLN SESQUICENTENNIAT COMMISSION

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $145,000, a
decrease of $205,000 from the 1959 1 ppropriation. This amount will
provide for the final expenses of the Commission which will complete
1ts work by March 1, 1960. L

TITLE IIT—VIRGIN ISLANDS CORPORATION
CONTRIBUTIONS

The Committee has allowed the budget estimate of $130,000. This
amount will provide for continuing the water, soil conservation, and
forestry programs in fiscal year 1960 at the current level of operation.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE LIMITATION

. 1 , = - - - - - . .
The Committee recommends an administrative expense limitation
* ;?-*u = i . f s = 7\" » » ~. D1 L f " g
for the Virgin Islands Corporation of 5160,000, a reduction of $12,000




INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

7]

in the budget request. The amount allowed is the same as the limi-

tation for the current fiscal year and should provide an adequate
level for 1960.

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore
carried 1 connection with any appropriation bill are recommended:

On page 38, beginning on line 16, in connection with the General
Provisions: -

Sec. 401. Not to exceed 6 per centum of the cost of any project con-
structed under the appropriations contained in this Act may be expended
for engineering and design of the project.

On page 38, beginning on line 20, in connection with the General
Provisions:

SEc. 402. The total cost of single family employee housing units con-
structed under the appropriations contained in this Act shall not exceed
$18,000 each, exclusive of provision of wutilities to the lot line.

COMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII—CLAUSE 3

The following 1s submitted in compliance with clause 3, of rule

XIIT:

PENDING BILL

On page 16 1 connection with
National Park Service, “Construe-
tion’’:

Pronded, That the second proviso
under the heading ‘“‘National Fark
Service, Construction’’, in the De-
partment of the Interior and Related
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1956
(69 Stat. 147), 1s amended to add at
the end thereof the following: “and
shall not be subject to any Federal
tax lhability on the part of the
confractor’ .

EXISTING LAW

Public Law 78, 84th Congress,
In connection with National Park
Service, ‘“‘Construction’:

for construction and improve-

ment, * * * §5425 000, of which
$100,000 shall be available for the
completion of payments for the
execution of the new figure for the
Yorktown Monument, upon the
completion of the figure to the
satisfaction of the Secretarv, and
the Secretary shall release the con-
tractor from all obligations under
the contract with respect to the
removal of the present damaged
figure, the repair of the shaft, and
the mounting of the new figure on
the shatt: Provided, That prior to
any payments made pursuant to
this provision the contractor shall
release the Government from any
and all claims arising from the
execution of the figure or any
presently existing contract be-
tween said contractor and the
Inited States Government: Pro-
vided further, That the sum pro-
vided herein 1s 1n addition to the
sum of $59,000 specified in con-
tract No. I-100np—-147.




18 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

\ﬁ y .
® &

.............. 000 ‘000 ‘¢ 000 ‘000 ‘¢ m------ - oo oooooo-gUI9YSAS UWONBSIIII UBIPUT ‘ONUSASI ‘QoUBULUIBUI PUB UOI)BIaA()
R - 00S ‘0F1T 00S 071 G T R e ST T SIIBy UBIpU] ‘SUOI}BSI[qO A3801) PUBR WIB)
TR T e e 000 ‘G 000 ‘Z T T TR T e M e S e PUB[ UOI}BUWIR[IAI U0 ‘939 ‘Toquul} JO 98BS ‘sosuadxiy
=R AT 000 ‘01T 000 ‘OTT e e s e = S Tk et v s e e S eYSB[Y 09 sjuswdrd ‘SosBa[ [BO))
000 ‘CT — T S e R e 000 ‘CT o Ty R e e e A A e BYSBIY 03 juowrded ‘Spu®B[ [00YoS BIHSBR[Y
OOGRCVAEFEL NS SDO0HC)ZE AT 00000 SRR SN Fagy sima s i s " T i s ans e n i ~8098}5 03 sjuowA®d 40y SUISBIT [BIOUIIN
6€1 ‘39 + 009 ‘Z9¥% 19% ‘00% ~=ess=-=--=-=-------=---=-gpusgy oNqnd ‘s}d1o0a1 SUIZBI3 WIOJIJ $938IQ 0} SJUSWIABJ
9% ‘20 ‘T + 000 ‘000 ‘Z1 F1C ‘CL6 ‘OT ~=----------------------g31MUNO0Y 0} JudwAed ‘SpuB[ }UBIZ BIUIOJI[B)) PUB UOIAI()
000 0% — 000 09 000R0% & S5|Fes 6 3] [oin S L S ohe o e st e NS T s e 77 7777S9X®)} JO Ml Ul

“Zo1() ‘so1puUNO,) SB[SNO(] PUB $00)) 0} JuowiArd ‘Spug| JuBI3 pLOY UOIBA ABE S00))
¥ — 008 708 e e s e s e e S e e s S (RO TR UIZ BT 891 B QRO R TBTTAB
.............. | 000 ‘T 000 ‘T e e e e e e s S e s e e S DU RS U1 ZBISITO R UIS B O]
181 — 000 ‘CT 281 ‘e1 SRS e e e e e e e S RTTOU R () 01 SR [BACTI IO MOUTAB ]
0Fg ‘€G- 000 ‘832 $GL FLI — S —ssmc-—s---coo-o--S--ooSaooonassoosoo(89]B8 JO 8pevoId) §998)F. 03 STUSUIAE]
L8% ‘68% + 000 ‘9L.L$ €1. ‘989% T e S g e S R ee e RS e S S ST T sjuouaAoxdur oFuBy

; SIOLIdJUT oYY Jo juawjreda(]
SR | B ety | Sedoaddy

SNOILVIYd0YddV TLINISAANI LNANVINEI
0961 ¥OJ STLVIWILST THL ANV 6¢61 ¥0d SNOILVIIdO¥ddV IHL 40 INIAWHLVLS HAILVAVAIOD



19

‘12 "d ‘9[q®] JO pPU9 1B $930UJ00] 99K

m .............. 000 ‘00T 000E00 R el e g s e e e e e S MB] 9WIBS BYSB[Y “BYSB[Y 09 JUIWARB J
1SH. QLT ‘1% — 000 ‘CoF A e | RS e JOY UOI}BAIOSUO.) PIIY AJOIBISIJA] ISPUN SAIJUNOD 0F JUIUIAR ]
m 006 ‘T + 000 ‘92 ST i 5L T e [y SOS See sjonpodd 93nJor Jo 98BS 0 JUIPIOUL SOSUIAXA]
m 686 ‘61T — 000 ‘00% T SRR (3] o IR et e T e T S e e g SOBNJOL SJI[P[IA [BUOI}BU JO JUIWOTBURIN
m QLT ‘G4 000 ‘000 ‘c 7278 ‘766 ...w s JUOUIOZBUBUI PUB UOIYBIOISAI ST Ul PIB [BIDPI]
r OPT 68T+ QUOZO0CHLT o | FIBHOTR T N e T agheR T UOT}I04SOT AFI[PIIA U PI¥ [BIOPA,]
w 000 ‘092 2+ | 000 ‘0SL ‘9 B00&00G.s7 - flec= i ns T SRR R RS B BT PR R punj UOIBAISSUOD. PII] AIOJBISIN
m 129 ¥9% — (2) 129 ‘FC¥ “OJIIPIIAL PUB SOLIDYSI 310dg JO NBIING ‘S99IN0SAI JO SUOI)BII)SOAULI PUB JUIWDIBUB A
M .............. 000 ‘G¢ 000388 = Al T T R e e e TR SR e AL I8 [BUOIIBN ‘JIB ]
m [BUOI}BN] 9AB)) YrowwBIy ‘sonjrodord sAB)) [BISAI) puB XAuU() 38BOIY) JO OSBYIINJ
2) Heeoetea 001 ‘0¢ R R T T s s e s b 9OIAISY 1B [BUOIIBN ‘I8
M [BUOTI}B N U099 J, PUBIY) Ul SPUB] UO $9XBY JO NOI[ UI ‘SUTUWIOA AL JO 918G 9Y) 0 JUIUIA®R |
m 000 ‘| — 000 ‘2 000 ‘GG - T T TTTTIQIAISE YIBJ [BUOIYBN ‘YIBJ [BOLIOISTH [BUOI}BN 9duspuadopuy ‘serjredoad
oo poainbow A[BI9pPoJ JO UONI[OWAP PUB JIUBUUIBUI PUB “QUIUIIFIBUBUL ‘UOI)BIaU()
m 000 ‘6 - 000 ‘€¥ 000 p el Bt -t sl MIBJ [BUOI}BN 9U0ISMO[[P X ‘seaforduro Jo uaIpiys ‘sosuadxa uoiyBonprj
nOu.. ........ = 00 I | i e L R £9AIng 18o180109x) ‘1938BM JO 9[8S JO SPad00Id UIOI} S)PUSUIA® J
=
m .............. 000 ‘711 000 ZTT SOAJIOS9Y UJISIION PUB WISYINOS ‘S)PaUa( UOIIRAISSIY UBIPUT ISATY OPBIO[O))
m .............. 007 07 R - punj s}JeIo pue S}IB UBIPU]
............... 000 ‘01 000 ‘01 ===-=-=0e@] ‘9z QUN[ JO 498 ‘BUWOYR[Y() UI SUBIPU] O} SUBO| PUB SPUB[ JO uOINSIMboy
00L ‘211 + 000 ‘009 ‘1 | 008 ‘28% ‘T | §709oad uOI)BIIIIT UBIPUT ‘SONUDADI JOMOJ




‘. ’ﬁ

000 ‘09€ 9+

- S e e S W e —
e — W — —— O —
lllllllllllll
e e e e S w— — —

. — W — —— e W —

000 ‘GLS ‘8C
V.Y GOT

- 000 ‘00¥
000 ‘87

000 ‘00T
000 0%

000 ‘00F% ‘TT
000 ‘000 ‘¢

000 ‘C1Z ‘@2
7L¥ ‘GOT
000 ‘00F
000 ‘8¥

000 ‘00T
000 ‘03

000 ‘688 ‘8
000 ‘000 ‘G

0GE ‘IS8 ‘66

119 ‘€90 ‘16

ST 'C—
618 ‘002 ‘T+
129 FSF$—

000 ‘CL8 ‘G

0SS ‘6.8

000 ‘0¥6 ‘18
(2)

000 ‘ZL8 ‘¢
299 ‘188
IS8T ‘6EL
129 FS¥$

— o — —

— — . w— -

—

— e —

] == == ms = ==

e #

~---T- -~ - -punj $)$910J [BUOIYBU 9] WOIJ SOLIO}LID], PUB S2)81S 0] SJUIUIAR]
:::::::::::: TTTTTTT T TOJOIXOJN MON pu® BUOZIIY ‘Spunjy [ooyos 03 SJUSUIA®B J
= e e e e e = e — wrigoxd pugj EEWSEQZm ‘S91)UNO09 anp SIUIUWIAB J
.................................. S==--=-------"g10SoUUIJA 0} JUSWA®BJ
e e u.p..uCo-Hu>O.§:Em PU® SPU®[ 1SaJ0]J JO UOI}BIO0}SIY
e s e E e et L C et e UOIjuaAaId 91 38910
e T T e S e e e b e e S e e e 8011 IO TISTIB I PUBASPBOAT
S e e e e e et e e S TS 0T SIS D TG SOR TG XY

:9OTAION JS9I0 J—oINGNONISY JO juamjreda(]

P e IOLI9UT 91} JO juowrjreda(] ‘8307,

—— e = - SOLIOJILID T, JO 991 () ‘SPUB[S] UISIIA I0J SUOIJOI[[0D SNUBAIY [BUII)U]

SR S e el Tl R $1d19091 SPUB[ST JOIIqIIJ WIOIJ BYSB[Y 0} JUSUIAR ]
e e e e e e e s s e S e et SDULB [S TR OTIGLT S JOAU O} B STULUE DY

SOTIQUS]] [BIOIQWWIO ) JO NBAING ‘SODINOSAI JO SUOIJBIIISIAUL PUB JUIUIDTCUE A

PONUI} U0 )— JOIIQJU 8y} JO jueuwr)iBdo(]

(—) 9S®B3I109p
10 () osealou]

0961 ‘9IBUIIISI
uorjeridoaddy

BCBT ‘93BUII}SO
uopedorddy

2() INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960
(@)
R
I~
=
7
)
_Jr_

penuruo ) —SNOILVIEd0"YddV ALINIZHANI LNENYVNYEHI

PONUIIUO)—(9G [ LOf SHDUS? ) puD GG6 [ Lof suoypridosddn ay) [0 Juauiajnls s DDA UL0;)



21

INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

000'86¢$ Jo uonsridordd®e ug sopnyoul [[Iq 99331UIULO)) ¢
'000‘89z¢ Jo uonyeiidoidde ue sepnyoul [[Iq 993} IUIUIO)) ;
"UOTYBI)STUTUIPY

JOMOJ UI9)SOMINOG PUB UOI}BIJSIUIWPY JOMOJ UI8)SBOYINOS ‘UOIJBUIB[IIY JO NBIING ‘UOIJBIJSIUIWIPY IOMOJ [[IASUUOE JO DAISN[OXT] ¢

@mh ‘0L LT+ P8 ‘CTC ‘CF ] CROIER W) T il i a " . - L B Al T T suonreridordde sjrugopur juauruLed ‘8j0],
000 ‘T68 8+ VLY ‘799 ‘CF LRSS o aRas = SV R N " T 90IAIOE 18010 [ —oangnoridy Jjo juowgreda(] ‘(B30
000 9T+ | 000 ‘9T [ e g s T e i R s 7 gey ‘L9170 oyer] 4BS ‘sjustuasotdull JO UOI}0NIJSUO])




o
el

22 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

@

Bl Gag & 000 ‘1S -+ 000 ‘002 ‘¢ 000 ‘002 ‘S 000 ‘89 ¥ e S s e Y R T Iy ~TTTTTuoIjenI3suo))
000 ¥ — | 000 ‘8%3 ‘T-+ | 000 ‘€2€ V% 000 ‘LLE T3 0002340587 L5 | et = S iE e g S92IMOSOI PUB SPUB] JO JUOUISBUBIA]
l INANHPDVNVIN ANVT J0 AVHEOH
000 ‘T%% — 00¢S ‘08Z ‘G— | 000 ‘G619 000 ‘9€9 ‘9 0092926 T e ss s Tiaea $00J () [BYUSUIYIBADR(T ‘IBIO],
N R e DOOR0UGRE SN sesaat - = F o o= SES=g TES 2R 000 ‘003 ‘G AT e e T R TR S[BIUIUI OI39)BI}S JO WOIYISINDOY
| 000 00— (o) O0DEZIZE T | na s s s “UOIYBZI[IOJAl S[BISUITAL JO 901()
000 ‘007 — 000 006 2— | 000 ‘00T ‘T 000 ‘00¢ ‘T D00R000ETAars st s =5 iy UOIBIOTAXS S[BISUIIAL JO 99O
000 ‘TT— 000 082+ ﬁ 000 ‘080 ‘¢ 000 ‘160 ‘€ | 000 008EZiA 1 FassEss. T8 TR RS RN I0}101[0F 04 JO 31O
000 ‘0€$— U 00S ‘€8T — 000 ‘09¢ 000 ‘06€ ¢ 00S ‘S¥S ¢ R e Jly e i e ‘s8N pus [10 JO 99O
s [RO00NGRT 000 ‘GS9 ‘T 000 ‘GS9 ‘T 000 ‘0LT ‘T A e Bl 1938 A\ OUI[eg JO 901 ‘T8303qnNS
.............. | 000 ‘00€+ 000 ‘00¢ 000 ‘00€ e T e e e T A e i R e s (1 41 1 (0
.............. | 000 ‘c81%+ 000 ‘GSE ‘T$ 000 ‘GC¢ ‘T$ 000 ‘04T ‘T$ ¢ |~~~ """ ~"-"-"-"-"-"""~~~~""sosuodxe puB SOLIB[BG
1 I9)1B A\ 9UI[BY JO 991()
I SHOIAAO TVINTINILIYIVdHA
YOIMWUIN] @HI J0 INFWIHVAHE(]—] W@TLIT,
g et e f 0961 107 119 0961 6961 -
TR s U] POPUOWIUIOdDY | ‘sojvuuiyse jedpng | ‘suopyspdorddy waj ]

e ————

S —

et

0961 YVAX TVOSId 404 TIId HHL NI CIANIIWINOOIH

——

SLNAONWYV ANV STILVNILST ZHL ANV ‘6961 TVOSII 404 SNOILVIEd0dYddV FHL A0 LNIWILVLS FAILVHVdINOD



23

1960

-

D AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS

0

INTERIOR AND RELAT!

‘6861 9oy uonrendorddy pejuswerddng ur 000'000F$ sepnuy g
‘6261 9oy uonendorddy [ejuswerddng ur (00 ‘¢88$ sopnouy ,

"UOI}BZI[IOTAl 9SUaJa(]
pu® [1A1) JO 991j() 0} peojrerrdordde spunj wodly paousuy of OF, ¢

‘6¢61 “9ov uoneudorddy ejuswerddng ur pejeridorddy

‘uorjeld

~0[dXf] S[BISUITA] JO 991J() WOIJ PolIajsusl) )00 LE$ “UOPPB UT

'A9AING [BOITO[09X) 0) SBY)

PUs [I() JO 99J() WOJd] OOD@LN% JO S91BUIT]SO UI J9JSUTBIY ST09HIY ¢

'‘6C6T “Yovy uonrrdorddy eruowdddng ur ())C‘|TE sepnouy

d[qBIEA®R 9F2‘70¢ Jo uonrrudoiddsor uonipps uf

‘6C6T 1oy uonrudoirddy [Bjuswerddng ur 000‘CFe$ sepnouy

- (uorye[nge) SIYj JO S[B}0} Ul POpnioul J0u) spunf 1pquLf,

............................. “spunj [eqrry
JO QAISN[OX9 ‘SIIBQY UBIPU] JO neaing ‘[810],

..... SOT0UOZY 99UIWIOULA] PU® [JBUWB[I] JO uorgepmbIy

"~ sumIpu] Jo OqI, YHBWB[Y 0} JUSWAB]
;;;;;;;;;;;;; SUBIPU] JO 9QIIJ, 99UIWOUSA 0} JUSUIAR

SosUadXo 9AI}BIJSIUIUIPE [BISUDY)

- O S S S S R S S e S e S e - - S e e - -

(U013BZ1I0YINE J0BIJUOD
uoryBpInbIi[) eouUBULIUIBWI PUB UOIJONIISUOD PBOY

..................................... uo13onI3suoy)
............................ TUOUIOZBURBUIL S92INOSIY
...................... SOOIAJOS 9IBJ[OM puB UOI}BINPH

SHIVJAV NVIANI 40 AVHIAY

........... JuoUIoBeUB\ PUBT JO nwaing ‘18107,

T e e L e Bl el ittt (s3dre9

............................ (000 ‘000 ‘8) (000 ‘000 ‘8) (000 ‘000 ‘8)
000 ‘¥ ‘8— 000 ‘91G ‘6— | 000 ‘€29 ‘SOT | 000 |S¥0 ‘ZTT | 000 68T ‘S8IT
.............. 000 ‘0SZ -+ 000 ‘06Z 000 ‘0S% e oo e 1)
.............. 000 ‘06T — 000 ‘00T 000 ‘00T 000 ‘022
.............. 000 ‘00— e e R0 008 007

000 ‘ST — | 000 ‘06g 1 000 ‘002 ‘S 000 ‘GTL ‘¢ 000 ‘0S¥ ‘¢S
000R009EC— et 000 ‘000 ‘2T 000 ‘009 FI 000 ‘000 ‘BT s
000 ‘000 ¥ — 000 ‘000 ‘€T— | 000 ‘0600 ‘ST 000 ‘000 ‘AT 000 ‘000 ‘9%
000 ‘GGG — 000 ‘€22 ‘€+ | 000 ‘€L8 ‘13 000 ‘CTV ‘3% 000 ‘00T ‘ST
000 ‘8G% ‘T— 000 ‘65V — 000 ‘002 ‘28 000 ‘866 ‘8¢ 000 ‘68T ‘]S
000 G — 000 ‘€92 ‘T 000 ‘€2S ‘6% 000 ‘LLS ‘62 000 ‘092 ‘2%
|||||||||||||| (L82 ‘68+) (000 ‘924 ) (000 ‘944) (8714 "989)

|

| -ox jo uoieridordde ajIuyepul) sjuawaaosdusr abuny




924 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

*

~ -
|

000 ‘128 ‘9— | 000 ‘€86 ‘F— | 000 FSZ ‘6L | 000°‘cL0‘08 | 000‘28T‘8L |~~~ "TTTTTTTTTUOC 901AIOG JITJ [BUONEN ‘[BIO,

000 ‘IT— 000 FEI + 000 ‘9% ‘T 000 ‘GL¥ ‘T 000 ‘0€¢€ ‘T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTsS0suddXe 9AIRBIJSIUIWPE [BIOUIN)
QOORDO0 e i e e 000 ‘000 0€ 000 ‘000 F¢& 000 ‘000 ‘0€ ¢ |~~~ (UOIBZLIOYINE JOVIJUOI JO UOIIRPINDI]) UOIIONIISUO])
000 ‘002 ‘T — 000 ‘009 ‘2— | 000 ‘00% G1 000 ‘009 ‘€1 A et e i e T0139NI3SUO))
000 “L06 — 000 ‘816 + 000 ‘€60 ‘€T 000 ‘000 FI 000 ‘GAT ‘BT |~ ~senIoB] [Bo1sAyd Jo UOIBMIGBYSI PUB 90UBUIGUIBIA
000 ‘€0L— 000 ‘€19 ‘T+ | 000 ‘265 91 000 ‘000 ‘LT 000 ‘B89 FT o1 |-~~~ """ """ TTTTTTTTTTTUOI99301d PUB JUIMISSBUBIA

AOITAHHS MYVd "TVNOILVN

000 OTT— 000 ‘2S¥% ‘0T— | 000 ‘ISL ‘8% 000 ‘198 ‘8% W e SOUITAl JO MBaIng [8}0.,

000 ‘0T— 000 36+ 000 ‘L8T T 000 ‘26T ‘T 000 ‘€60 ‘T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT789SUadX0 9ATRRIFSIUTWIPE [BIOUSE)
s s TSRS OODRECORGIS | it st | N = 000RLZORGI v I Rl i e TO1}ONISUO])
7 e i e 000 ‘L8¥ + 000 ‘L8€ ‘9 000 ‘L8€ ‘9 000ECOCECIE| Nt = e £30388 PUB YI[BoH
000 ‘00T — 000 ‘88¢ ‘T+ | 000 “LLT ‘12 000 ‘228 ‘12 000 ‘68G ‘6T or |~ ~ ~S90INOSAI [BISUIWL JO JUSWIAO[OAIP PUE UOI}IBAIISUOL)

SANIIN JO0 NVHHNSH
009 ‘L1S$— 000 ‘C8S ‘€5 -+ | 000 ‘000 ‘GF$ | 009 ‘LTS ZF$ | 000 ‘CTF ‘8€$ s |~~~ (0IBOSOI PUB ‘SUOIBIYSOAUT ‘SAIAINS

AHAHNAS TVOIDHOTOHD

PeNUI}UO)—UOIMTIN] THL 0 INTWIHVIH([—] FTIL],

e e ——— e A—li— — — A— e — - — . — —_— — ——

93BUIL}S9 0961

suorjsrrdordd®e 6861

—131M paledurod g

0961 10J 1119
U] POPUAUIUIONNY

0961
‘SojrUIl)Se j93png

6S61

‘suonyerdorddy

ma]

PINUriuo)—096.

[ «D2fi 10ISY

L0f 1709 2Y) UL PIPUIWULOIIL SJUTLOULD PUD SHFDULYSI Y] PUD ‘GogT oSy wof suoymrudosddn 2] [0 quowanys 20DIDAULO])



20

INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

'$3d[9901 SPUBIST JOIIIJ WO} B[qEB[IBAB ()00‘86ES UOIHPPE U] g
"SOLIOYSIH ﬁdmOHOEEOO JO Nealdlg 09 @.ﬂ:uﬂa PU® SOLIOUSIH
q10dQ JO nBoang wWOoIJ ()0LLEE JO S9)BWIYSO Ul JOJSUBI) SI09P9Y a1

's3dreood SpuB[S
JoliqruIg woJy S[qe[eA® Z9FG¢H$ Jo uoneudordde ‘uonippe ujp

‘6Chl 1oy uoneudoaddy [Bjuswerddng ur (OO‘CRE Sopnouf g
's3dregea spuB[s] JO[IqLIJ WO} S[B[IBAB ()0 '89Z$ UOHIPPE UT ;4

'SOLIOTSI] [BIOIDWIUIO.) JO NBAING 03 SJIPIIA PUB SOLIOUSIH

110dQ JO neaing wodaj )0LLEE JO S9)BWISS UI IOJSUBIY SIOOPIY o

'$3d19990 SPURB[S]
JONIqUI w0y o[qe[leA® [gHFS¢y$ Jo uoneudordde ‘uonIppe uj

'6C6T 9oV uonrrndoaddy wjuowerddng ur 000‘czIg SOpNOUY of

DJPIIA PUB USI] JO IOUOISSIUI

-t0) 9Y) JO 9dIJ() 0} (0Z'|8E PUB SOLIOUSI [BIOIOWITIO!) JO NBIING

0} 00 GET JO AJIPIIA PUB SalIeysiy 310dg JjO nBaang wouay  sosuad
-X0 9AI}BIJSIUTWIPE [BIDUDY), JOJ S9IBUWIIISO UL JOJSUBIY SI00[HOY i

'6C6T oy uonerdorddy (ejuswerddng ur )00‘000‘8E Sepnjouy ¢

‘6C6T 9oy uonendorddy ejuoweddng ur 0g0‘0ce
‘66T oy uonrudorddy ejuswerddng ur 000‘¢06°01%
‘6T 9oy uonerdorddy ejuswarddng ur 000‘0Cz 14
‘6C6T oYy uonerrdorddy _‘E:QEEH_E:W ur 000‘00G°1¢

.......... e e (((000RSTE)) (000 ‘§18) (000 ‘€18 )
.............. 000 ‘000 ‘€+ | 000 ‘000 ‘€ 000 ‘000 ‘€ 1% L.
.............. 000 ‘GST— 000 ‘G¥5 000 ‘¢¥3 000 ‘00¢

(000 ‘866+) |(I&9 ‘99— ) (0005865) Nl s sy s s (129 ‘797 )

000 ‘€29 ‘T— 000 ‘€2 — 000 ‘826 Goz | 000 ‘T09 L &i | 000 ‘TS6 G s
003 ‘336 — 08¢ ‘€3S + 000 '80L 9T 00Z ‘089 LI 0SF ‘F8S 9T
002 ‘9— 001 68— 000 ‘G29 003 ‘T€9 00T ‘F1L

000 ‘049 + 0S¢ FGT ‘T— | 000 ‘SLL G 000 ‘GOT G 0S¢ 626 ‘G
(000 ‘892+) |(129 ‘981—) |(000 ‘€9¢) |~~~ "~~~ (189 ‘797 )

000 ‘98¢ ‘T — 000 ‘296 T+ 000 ‘80€ ‘ST 1 | 000 F68 FI o1 | 000 TFL LI e

.oooﬂm.. 00Z G&+ 000 ‘0¥¢€ 000 ‘€FE 5 008 ‘L0€

vlgB[IeA® )00 ‘¢H$ Jo uonrdorddear ‘UonIppsy uy
SOPN[OUT gy
SOPNOUT 1
SOPN[OUT g
SOPNoUT

PUN S UDO]

$oUYSLy] ‘SasuUadra 0VDLISIULUPD U0 UOYDILULL]
............................. PUNj uBO[ SOLISYSIY
................................. UO1}9NI}SUO)
=~ (87d12094 w0Lf) $2142YSY DYSD] Y [O UOVDLISIULULD Y
...... S9OINOSAI JO SUOI}BSISOAUL PUB JUIUIISBURB A

:SOLIOYSI [BIOIBWIUIO ) JO NBIINE

“IJI[PIIM PU® SoLoysIy 310dgQ Jo neaang ‘[8103qng

.................................. UOI}ONIJSUO))

== (87d 29904 woLf) mn] 2wDh DYSV] Y fO UOUDLISIULUD

...... S99.IN0SAI JO SUOIJBIIISIAUL PUB JUIUIITBUBA]
SOJI[PIIM PUB SOLIBYSI JI10dg JO neodng

........................ sosuadxo pu® SOLIB[BS

1 :OJI[PIIAL PU® YSIJ JO IQUOISSIWIUIO)) 913 JO 991J()

HOIAHHS HAI'TATIM dNV HSIA



96 INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

\ 4

&

009 ‘200 ‘61— | 0GL 522 ‘92— | 000 ‘€6€ ‘ez | 009 ‘96€ F¥E | 0GL ‘219 ‘Tge |~~~ "~~~ TIomejuy oYy jo jusuwrireday ‘(Blof,
009 ‘02— 000 ‘98T + | 000 ‘989 2 009 ‘90L ‘G 0000092 |7---"------t-=--tt---=-------“geguedxe pu® SOLIE[EQ
AdVIHYOUS UHL J90 HOIAAO

000 ‘0T — 000 ‘00€ #— | 000 ‘GI8 L 000 ‘T€8 ‘L OOOECIEEEGT -+ | aEaa S aaime s SOLIOJLLIT, JO 90TJ() ‘T8I0,

=== 000 ‘00¢ ‘c— || S 000 ‘00€ ‘G R e e e S R syroM orqnd BYSBIY

000 ‘9T — 000 F6¥ + 000 ‘602 ‘G 000 ‘G2Z ‘S 000 ‘CTL ¥ TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTSpUB[ST 9P10BJ OY) JO ATOJIIIAT, SN,

.............. 000 ‘90C - 000 ‘909 ‘G 000 ‘009 ‘C 000 ‘00T ‘T CTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT T T T TSOUOYMIR T, JO UOnB.STUIWDY

SHIMOLIHYHL J40 HOIJAO

00¥ ‘869 'C— 09L ‘22z ‘e+ | 000‘9%C ‘92 | 00% ‘F¥I ‘62 | 092 ‘'SIE ‘€¢ |77~ ~~77TTTTTT99IAI9Q OJUPIIM PUB USLI TEI0L

003 ‘€L9 ‘T— 000 ‘2.8 -+ | 000 ‘86% 6 002 ‘TAT ‘IT 000 ‘929 ‘9 "~ TSOLIdYSI [BIOISWITION) JO NBAING ‘[803qNS

e Gt w ot (owioia DI OE) | i e er fopi fo ey

00%$ — 000 ‘0ST$ + 000 ‘GZE$ 00Z ‘GZE$ 1z 000 ‘GLTS$ B R e T §9sU0dX9 9AI}BIISIUTUIPE [BIOUDY)
PONUI}UO)—SOLIdYSI [BIOISWIWIO() JO NBaINg
ﬁodswpzoollﬁoub.mmw AT TATIMA ANV HSIA

PONUU0)—UOTHHAIN] HHIL JO INHWIMVIT(]—T] TILLT,
[ e O s e L r%ﬁ 10 119 0961 7 6961 r j
e | uy popuewIuIody | ‘sejeurise jespng | ‘suopjepdorddy o]

penuruo)—096 1 +nafi 1asy

L0f 10 oY) UL PIPUIWULOIIL SPUNOULD PUD SDULLSI Y PUD GGG ] o8y aof suoypidosddn ayp Jo puawaDls 2DIDAUL)



'00Z°GET$ JO SJIPIIAM PU® SOLIOYSL] 310dg JO ngaIng woIj S9suadXd 9AI}BIJSIUIWIPE [BISUSY),, JIOJ SO)BUII}SS UL IOJSUBI) S}00[9Y 1z

b~

V000 ‘82T T — 000 ‘TI9% G+ | 000 ‘989 ‘C 000 ‘798 ¥ 000 ‘22 " Tuorsstuwo)) Juraue|d [8ide) [BuOnBN (B0,

S 000°€0TZ— | 000982 '+ | 000 ‘982 ‘G WO sz il e aorysmbow puey

= 000 ‘GL— 000 ‘GLT + 000 ‘0% | 000 ‘¥ 000177l == === —=o= s m= s ook sosuodxo pUB SOLIB[EG

m | :UOISSIUIIo)) Juruus[J 8yds)) [BUOI}BN .

m .............. 008 5+ 000 ‘08T 000 ‘08T 00Z 22T i s eSS UOISSTUITIO.) SUIIB[) UBIPU]

m 000 ‘€19 T+ 000 ‘8GZ+ 000 ‘T8 ‘62T | 000 ‘002 ‘82T | 000 ‘G8S ‘63T |~~~ """~ T moo 90TAIOF 98910, 1810,

- A R _eg e e o L e

m e e e (000 ‘01) (000 ‘01) (000 ‘OT) "7 (51429924 fo woyprido.dd) §19 0L09dg

m ............................ 000 ‘09 000 ‘09 | WY S e 1S010] [BUOI}BN OYOB()

nmw T | 1818910 [BUOI}BU JOJ SPUB| JO uonsmboy

M (OORO0DRZET-NS s e 000 ‘000 ‘92 000 ‘000 2 00000007 N e s i S[IBI} PUB SPBOI 18910,

m 000 ‘L8E— 000 ‘8G3+ 000 ‘€92 ‘€0T | 000 ‘0ST FOT | 000 'G0S €OT |~~~ "~~~ "~~~ T TTTTTToTTTTTTTOe [E30IGLLS

T 00SEOT = 000 ‘€3¥ — 000 ‘L6G CI 008 ‘20€ ‘GT | 000 '0gL @l |~~~ °°° uorperodooo 41389103 9jBALId PUB 9)8BIF

m 00% ‘€01 — 000 ‘GGL ‘T— | 000 ‘636 ‘€1 00¥% ‘920 F1 000E K29 - i TEEG ST i s (018980 1890

~ 008 “thi | 000 ‘9S% G+ | 000 ‘€¥S ‘L2 008 ‘G18 ‘L. 000RZDTSC7ENS | Rat s JUSWOZBUBIA] PUBT 98010,

m | :UOI}BZI[I}(] PUB UO0I}99)01J 38310

m :9INMNOIIZY JO JuaunjIBda(] ‘90TAIOS 18910
............................ ooouuo )] 000 ‘0L = 000 ‘0L T TTTTTTTTMOIARY JO pIBOg £19)BS OUITAL [BO)) [BIIPO]
.............. 008 ‘Z+ 008 ‘L€ 008 ‘L€ 000 ‘cg TTTTTTTIIOOTITTTTTOTTTTTTUUSHY auly JO UOISS[uo))

SHIONEDY AELVIAY—]] @IIL],




—— e S S s R SR e ——

— S e S S e T —

000 ‘08T

000 ‘0€1

- -

000 ‘0€T

008 ‘€8¢ T¥1

| 008 ‘SFI ‘€F1

008G ‘LT2 ‘68T

008 998 G+

ATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

e W —

i

003 01¢$+

9}BUIT]S9 0961

suorjeridoidde 6961

—3iM poteduod [Tig

000 ‘8T ‘L$

000 ‘STL ‘L$

TOnRe D RoaSaont 000 ‘0¢— T R T | S e R e | 7161 A R ITY:
.............. 000 ‘0¢ — Bk atatdats e et s aaaie s ool | SO0 080 Giee
S S R 000 ‘02— | e e 000 ‘03 ¢z
.............. 000 ‘0F — e e | e | 0 0 N 0t
e 00007 — 000 ‘CFT 000 ‘G¥ 1 000 "0€€ ¢
o ey 000 ‘L€ + 000 ‘00T 000 ‘00T 000 €9 sz
st s s s a7 L 000 ‘GS¢S ‘6 000 ‘2SS ‘6 008 "I80 6
e 000 ‘09T -+ 000 FE8 ‘T 000 FE8 T 000 ‘729 T

008 ‘L0¥ LS 2z

- 3

e G S bR = e £ e e R suonnquijuoy)

NOILVHOJY0!) SANVIS] NIDYIA—]J] FILIJ,

o il e o ey e i e (o oy i i e, o i, iy - vy ~N Cyass :
SOIOUQGE Paje[ad ‘[e}0],

T TTUOISSIWWO!) MOTADY] SO9INO0SIY UOIJBAINIY I00PIN(Q

Somens e UOISSIWUWIO!) UOI}RI(a[9)) uledwsy)-uospnyy
S SO SEONnES UOISSIWIUWION) $9IS OLIO)SIH [BUOIJEN U0}SOY

~~-UOISSTWWO.) ABMUSIF] PU® [IBY [BUOI)BUINGUT BYSB[Y
e S S SES UOISSIUIUIO)) ~.~£CCO@C@DMZUWQW ujoourj
TTTT TS TS TS TS TS TTTTTUOISSIWWIO)) [BIUULGUL) JIBA\ [TALD)

v o n SRV UOIINGIISUT UBIUOSYIIWE ‘TBI0],

~--7Iy JOo AI9[[BX) [BUOI}BN ‘SosuadXxd pu® SALIB[ES

~TTTUONNGIISUT UBIUOSYYIWIS ‘Ssosuadxo pue SIlIB[EBS
:U0INYIISUT UBIUOSYIIWS

PONUI}UO))—SHIONEDY AHLVIAY—]] @ILL],

0961 10J 1119
Ul POPUSUITIOII]

0961
‘S9)BUI[)SO 393png

BE61
‘suoperidorddy

a19g]

B —— i ——

i

28 INTERIOR AND

p——

ponunuo)—096 [ +0ali J0Isy

L0f TNq Y} UL PIPUIUULOIIL SPUNOUD PUD SIDULYSI Y] PUD “GGET [0S

o wof suoyprudosddn 2yy [0 puduagnys 2aLDLDAULO])



29

INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS, 1960

009 ‘89S ‘61—

008 ‘90T '89¥

00¥% ‘GL9 ‘LSY

0C8Z ‘CoF ‘16¥

II'III!IIIII-I

000 ‘0ET

000 ‘0€T

' 000 ‘08T

(000 ‘21— )

(000 ‘0971 )

(000 ‘8LT)

(000 ‘0971 )

@,
'8CHT 10V :osﬁ.aoaaﬂ _E:uEan:w ur popnouy gz
‘6e61 oy uoneudorddy rerueure(ddng ur 008°gS¢$ SOPNOUT zz
009 ‘206 ‘ST— | 928 ‘316 ‘Ga— | 008 86T 2L¥ | 00F o1 ‘T6% | 989 ‘TTT‘e6% |~~~ [810} PUBIY)
000 ‘999 -+ 719 ‘SP¥ + 000 ‘260 ¥ 000 ‘92% ‘¢ ToTERIN 0 o e | e it 5 =T R e = ) o (s9d1e991 UI0T])

[[Iq ut suorjeridordde ejrugep pue oUGOPU] PPV
.................... suoryerrdoxdde 30911p ‘[BJOT,

||||||||||||| uo1yeI0dIo)) SPUB[S] UIBIrA 1e30.L

................. sosuadza 901DLYSIULULPD JO UOYDJLUY]







	39088017606906_0001
	39088017606906_0002
	39088017606906_0003
	39088017606906_0004
	39088017606906_0005
	39088017606906_0006
	39088017606906_0007
	39088017606906_0008
	39088017606906_0009
	39088017606906_0010
	39088017606906_0011
	39088017606906_0012
	39088017606906_0013
	39088017606906_0014
	39088017606906_0015
	39088017606906_0016
	39088017606906_0017
	39088017606906_0018
	39088017606906_0019
	39088017606906_0020
	39088017606906_0021
	39088017606906_0022
	39088017606906_0023
	39088017606906_0024
	39088017606906_0025
	39088017606906_0026
	39088017606906_0027
	39088017606906_0028
	39088017606906_0029
	39088017606906_0030

